505075756 09/04/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5122512

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK	08/30/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HYPERBRANCH MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY, INC.	
Street Address:	801 CAPITOLA DRIVE	
Internal Address:	#4	
City:	DURHAM	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27713	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9393344
Patent Number:	8262608
Application Number:	12177512
Patent Number:	8410189
Patent Number:	8323262
Patent Number:	8343183
Application Number:	12771684
Patent Number:	8846022
Application Number:	14677382
Application Number:	14882066

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)354-1278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9193143114

Email: diligencereview@square1bank.com

Correspondent Name: PACIFIC WESTERN BANK
Address Line 1: 406 BLACKWELL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 240

Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICHOLAS NANCE	
SIGNATURE: /NICHOLAS NANCE-JLT/		
DATE SIGNED: 09/04/2018		
Total Attachments: 3		
source=Hyperbranch - IP Belease (8-30-18)#page1.tif		

source=Hyperbranch - IP Release (8-30-18)#page1.tif source=Hyperbranch - IP Release (8-30-18)#page2.tif source=Hyperbranch - IP Release (8-30-18)#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of August 30, 2018, by PACIFIC WESTERN BANK, a California state chartered bank ("Lender"), in favor of HYPERBRANCH MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 801 Capitola Drive, #4, Durham, North Carolina 27713.

Recitals

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in its copyrights, patents and trademarks, including without limitation its patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B attached hereto (respectively) (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"), under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 10, 2008, and subsequently an Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 8, 2016 (the "Security Agreements"), and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreements, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

PACIFIC/WESTERN BANK

Name: All F

406 Blackwell Street

Suite 240

Durham, NC 27701

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on September 15, 2008 at Reel and Frame Number 021533/0021:

<u>Description</u>	Patent Application No./Issued Patent No.	<u>Date</u>
Crosslinked gels comprising polyalkyleneimines, and their uses as medical devices	9393344	7/19/2016
Applicators for multiple formulations and the like, and methods of use thereof	8262608	9/11/2012

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on November 4, 2011 at Reel and Frame Number 027177/0388:

<u>Description</u>	Patent Application No./Issued Patent No.	<u>Date</u>
Polymeric masking materials for spanning wound sites, and methods of use thereof	12/177512	7/22/2008
Crosslinked polyalkyleneimine hydrogels with tunable degradation rates	8410189	4/2/2013
Self-contained medical applicators component formulations, and methods of use thereof	8323262	12/4/2012
Self-contained medical applicators for surgical sealants, and methods of use thereof	8343183	1/1/2013
Applicator system for the delivery of surgical sealants	12/771684	4/30/2010
Crosslinked polyalkyleneimine hydrogels with tunable degradation rates	8846022	9/30/2014

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on May 31, 2016 at Reel and Frame Number 038752/0270:

Description	Patent Application No./Issued Patent No.	<u>Date</u>
Extended tip spray applicator for two-component surgical sealant, and methods of use thereof	14/677382	4/2/2015
Disposable syringe applicators for multi-component formulations, and methods of use thereof	14/882066	10/13/2015

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on September 15, 2008 at Reel and Frame Number 3853/0541:

<u>Description</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
OCUSEAL	3551377	12/23/2008
HYPERBRANCH MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY, INC.	3548197	12/16/2008

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on November 4, 2011 at Reel and Frame Number 4655/0191:

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
ADHERUS	3941950	4/5/2011

PATENT REEL: 046775 FRAME: 0568

RECORDED: 09/04/2018